� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) our issuance of US$600 million 4.375% notes due 2024
and US$400 million 4.875% notes due 2028 in November 2018; (ii) the offering by iQIYI of the iQIYI CB
in an aggregate principal amount of US$750 million (taking into account the exercise by the initial
purchasers thereof in full of the option to purchase additional iQIYI CB), without reflecting the debt
discount or fees and expenses that iQIYI is required to recognize; and (iii) our issuance of the New Notes in
this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto in our 2017 Form 20-F and our current report on Form 6-K furnished to the SEC on
November 7, 2018 (File No. 000-51469), including exhibit 99.1 thereto, both of which are incorporated by reference
in the accompanying prospectus. For a discussion of our senior unsecured notes offering in November 2018 and the
offering by iQIYI of the iQIYI CB, see �Prospectus Supplement Summary�Recent Developments.�

As of September 30, 2018

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma As
Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$ RMB US$
(in millions)

Short-term loans(1) 1,173 171 1,173 171
Current and non-current portion of long-term loans(2) 7,079 1,030 7,079 1,030
Current and non-current portion of notes payable
Current and non-current portion of other notes
payable(3) 40,998 5,969 40,998 5,969
US$600 million 4.375% notes due 2024 �  �  4,121 600
US$400 million 4.875% notes due 2028 �  �  2,747 400
Notes offered hereby �  �  � �

Current and non-current portion of total notes
payable 40,998 5,969 47,866 6,969
Convertible notes payable
iQIYI CB(4)(5) �  �  5,151 750

Edgar Filing: Baidu, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Total debt 49,250 7,170 61,269 8,920
Total shareholders� equity(6)(7) 172,844 25,166 172,844 25,166

Total capitalization(8) 222,094 32,336 234,113 34,086

Notes:
(1)Represents loans of iQIYI provided by banks with original maturities of less than one year.
(2)Represents loans provided by banks with original maturities of greater than one year, which include an aggregate

of RMB284 million (US$41 million) bank borrowing of iQIYI.
(3)Represents our 3.500% notes due 2022, 2.750% notes due 2019, 3.000% notes due 2020, 4.125% notes due 2025,

2.875% notes due 2022, 3.625% notes due 2027, 3.875% notes due 2023, and 4.375% notes due 2028.
(4)The aggregate principal amount of the iQIYI CB takes into account exercise by the initial purchasers thereof in full